advance for the Services as provided herein, [Defendant SMH] shall 
promptly analyze Client’s financial situation . . .” 

d. That “in consideration of the foregoing, Client agrees to pay to [Defendant 
SMH] upon execution of this Agreement, the sum of Three Thousand 
Seven Hundred Eighteen Dollars ($3718) as initial payment in advance 
for the Services.” 

e. That “in the event that a modification is not approved by lender, all fees 
shall be refunded to Client except for a minimal service fee.” 

92. Defendant SMH required Mr. Magsood to provide the company with various

[...]

advance for the Services as provided herein, [Defendant SMH] shall 
promptly analyze Client’s financial situation . . . ” 

d. That “in consideration of the foregoing, Client agrees to pay to Save My 
Home upon execution of this Agreement, the sum of Five Thousand One 
Hundred Dollars ($5100.00) as initial payment in advance for the 
Services.” 

e. That “in the event that a modification is not approved by lender, all fees 
shall be refunded to Client except for a minimal service fee.” 

126. On or about April 29, 2009, Ms. Osmanzai and Mr.